



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1338/2010**

ANIL & ORS

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Vivek Sood, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Amarveer Singh Bhullar, Mr.
Amritanshu Satyarthi and Ms.
Medhavi, Advocates alongwith
Appellants in person.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP with Mr.
Kamal Kumar Ghai, Mr. Javed Alvi,
Ms. Deepti Jain Gupta, Mr. Kaviraj
Singh and Mr. Ajay Bhardwaj,
Advocates for State.
ASI Om Prakash, P.S. Sarai Rohilla.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

30.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. It is pointed out on behalf of the learned APP for the State that in this case, notice has to be issued to the Prosecutrix, as she is also required to be heard in view of the Judgment passed in ***Jagjeet Singh & Ors. Vs. Ashish Mishra & Anr., (2022) 9 SCC 321.***
3. The Prosecutrix may appear either through video conferencing or physically.
4. Ld. Senior Counsel for the Appellants also wants to file written



submissions.

5. Let the same be filed, not exceeding three pages, before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 28th January, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025/MR/ik