



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1338/2010

ANIL & ORS

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Vivek Sood, Sr. Adv with Mr. Amarveer Singh Bhullar, Mr. Sunil Sehrawat, Ms. Sanskriti Tiwari & Ms. Pankhuri Jain, Advs with Appellant(s) in person.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the State with SI Pancham, PS Sarai Rohilla.
Mr. Anindya Malhotra, (DHCLSC) for prosecutrix.
Prosecutrix (through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.
2. Hitherto, the prosecutrix was not available but now she has joined the proceedings therefore, it is for her to decide whether she wants to have her own lawyer or the lawyer appointed by the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is good for her.
3. This fact has been got verified by the SI Pancham, PS Sarai Rohilla telephonically, thereafter, the Prosecutrix has appeared through V.C and says that the matter may be closed as she has no objection about it. She does



not want to appear or even participate through a counsel, as the reference or recalling the events is still painful for her and her blood pressure shoots up.

4. In view of the facts, the Counsel from DHCLSC shall continue to represent the Prosecutrix.

5. Learned counsel for the Appellant is free to collect the soft copy of the bookmarked e-TCR from the Registry.

6. List on 15.07.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

APRIL 28, 2026/hk